
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Sells District Administration Budget ModificationlAmendment #1 in 

the amount of532,110.71 and adding language in the Capital Line Item) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-303 

1 WHEREAS, theSellsDistrictVice-ChairpersonpresentedtheSellsDistrictAdministration Budget 

2 ModificationlAmendment #1 to the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Counell for Review 

3 and approval; and 

4 WHEREAS, the Sells Districtwas allotted One Million, Ninety FourThousand, Six Hundred Ninety 

Dollars and Ninety Four Cents ­ 51,094,690.94from the gaming distribution with Nine 

6 Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety and Ninety Four Cents -

7 5974,690.94 to be administrated by officials under the Sells District Administration 

8 and the remainder ofOne Hundred Twenty Thousand - 5120,000.00 going to the four 

9 communities (each community in the amount of530,OOO.00) ofthe Sells District; and 

WHEREAS, some line items within the 5974,690.94 wOlincrease and decrease but the overall 

11 amount of1,094,690.94 wOl not change; and 

12 WHEREAS, the following line items and amounts wOl decrease in the amount of Salaries -

13 526,654.40, Fringe beneOts - 52,039.01, Special Activities - 53,417.30 for a total of 

14 532,110.71; and 

WHEREAS, the following line items and amounts wOl increase in the amount of : Utilities ­

16 51,500.00, Uniform Expense - 5200.00, Capital- 530,010.71, Consumables-5400.00 for 

17 a total increase of532,110.71; and 

18 WHEREAS, the language of, "and the purchase of a 2006 Chevrolet van in the amount of 

19 530,OI0.71,"wOl be added to justlOcation in the capital line item. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll approves the 

21 Sells District Administration Budget Modification/Amendment #1 in the amount of 

22 532,110.71 andadding languagein the CapitalLine ItemfotheSellsDistrictBudgetFY 

23 2007 JustlOcation. 

24 The foregoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councllon the 21ST. Day 
ofMAY.2007at a meeting atwhich a quorum waspresentwith a vote of2.440.80 FOR; -0- AGAINST; 

26 -0- NOT VOTING; and [04) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Counell by Section 1 
27 (d)(2)&(3) ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
28 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
29 IndianAlfairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuantto Section 16ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934(48 
30 Stat. 984). 
31 

32 

33 
34 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

1 


2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 


27 


28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 


38 

39 


41 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-303 

(Approving Sells District Administration Budget Modification/Amendment #1 in the amount of 

532,110.71 and adding language in the Capital Line Item) 

Page2of2 


TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

~ I+C hy. F 
Verlonf.Jose, Legislative Chairman 

~dayof ,2007qUN < 

ATTEST: 

Lucllle Lopez. Acting Legislative Secretary 

k day of --1fwr-f+-~-H----' 2007. 

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the oMce of the Chairwoman of the Tohouo 
O'Odham Nation on the I day of 9 \ .AAA-(..., , 2007 at :3: '3 q o'clock.
L.M.,pursuant to the provisions ofSection ~I\rticle VII ofthe Constitution and will become 
effective upon herapprovalorupou her faDure to eitherapprove ordisapproveitwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Q~~
verlon~se, Legislative Chairmr 

onthe '2007~ daYOf_~~JMU~'-_____ 

( ] DISAPPROVED at m o'clock, 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ..::.tJ.-LY__ day of 

U__diKd...:::-<.-....:=-___,2007, at 'lit:; o'clock, ...L.M. 

Lucille Lopez, Actbig egislative Secretary 

http:532,110.71


RESOLUfION NO. 07-303 

ACTION: APPROVING SELLS DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET MODIFICATION/AMENDMENT #1 IN TIlE 
AMOUNT OF $32,110.71 AND ADDING LANGUAGE IN TIlE CAPITAL LINE ITEM 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MARLENE SARAFICIO SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANUEL 

DATE: MAY 21, 2007 

nOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 155.40 

X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 
X 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 

X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. SIDRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X X 

167.4 ( ) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X X2. GERALD FA YUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHl.JKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WA V ALENE ROMERO 93.35 X 

186.7 
(Isidro Lopez) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW·· X 
(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,440.80 -0­ -0­ [04] 

**PASSED VOTES 


